In 2006,  the Company  recognized a deferred  income tax asset in reflecting the
net tax effect of temporary  differences  between the carrying amounts of assets
and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income
tax  purposes.  The  resulting  deferred tax asset was carried on the  Company's
balance sheet without a valuation  allowance.  The Company now believes that the
appropriate  treatment of the asset includes a valuation allowance to reduce the
carrying amount to zero. The additional  income taxes payable have been recorded
as an accrued liability.

The effect on the  Company's  previously  issued 2006  financial  statements  is
summarized as follows:

   As Previously
   Reported
   In Report 10-K/A
   filed August 7,   Increase
   2007   (Decrease)   Restated
   ------------   ------------   ------------

Edgar Filing: SOYO GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

58

Balance Sheet Data

Deferred income tax assets   $   177,177   $   (177,177)   $   0

Total current assets   26,217,701   (177,177)   26,040,524

Total Assets   26,769,416   (177,177)   $ 26,592,239

Accrued Liabilities   $   539,767   32,690   572,457

Total current liabilities   20,301,787   32,690   20,334,477

Total Liabilities   $ 24,036,985   32,690   24,069,675
Total Shareholders' Equity   $  2,732,431   (209,867)   2,522,564

Statement of Operations Data
Current Income Tax   (20,310)   (32,690)   (53,000)
Deferred Income Tax   177,177   (177,177)   0
Net Income   $   678,537   $   (209,867)   468,670

Cash Flow Statement
Net Income   $   678,537   $   (209,867)   468,670

Deferred Income Tax Asset   $   177,177   $   (177,177)   $   0

Accrued Liabilities   $   747,341   $   (32,690)   $   714,651
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities   $ (2,941,820)   $   209,867   $ (2,731,953)

12.  Significant Concentrations

a.   Customers

The Company sells to both  distributors  and  retailers.  Revenues  through such
distribution  channels for the years ended December 31, 2006,  2005 and 2004 are
summarized as follows:

   Year Ended December 31
   2006   %   2005   %   2004   %

Revenues
  Distributors   $35,510,804   62.6   $22,312,488   58.3   $14,704,452   45.3

Edgar Filing: SOYO GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

59

  Retailers   15,187,152   26.8   15,742,332   41.2   17,721,962   54.7